
Agenda Item No: 10.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: August 20, 2020

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and David Navarro, Parks Superintendent

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an amendment to Contract
No. 20300042, Irrigation Upgrades Phase 2, to include the purchase of irrigation equipment
for an additional amount not to exceed $11,158.35, for a new total contract amount of
$148,460.27 from the Quality of Life-Capital Fund, with SiteOne Landscape Supply as a
sole source vendor. (Carol Akers, CAkers@carson.org and David Navarro
DNavarro@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  Approval of this request would authorize the purchase of a WeatherTRAK
controller from SiteOne Landscape Supply for the Parks, Recreation & Open Space
Department. When the Board of Supervisors approved the purchase of WeatherTRAK
irrigation equipment and installation for Phase II, the bid quote for the Park Terrace
Weather TRAK controller was not submitted with the proposal and was not included in the
amount requested.  Park Terrace is one of the 13 sites considered for irrigation
infrastructure replacement and updating in Phase II. This increase request is for equipment
only, as the labor for Park Terrace was included in the original amount approved of
$137,301.92.  

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment as requested.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
On July 2, 2020 the Board of Supervisors approved Contract No. 20300042 for the purchase of WeatherTrak
irrigation equipment and installation for Irrigation Upgrades Phase II in an amount not to exceed $137,301.92.  

Background/Issues & Analysis
The Board of Supervisors approved $250,000.00 from the FY19/20 Quality of Life-Parks Capital Account for the
purchase of irrigation and infrastructure upgrades throughout the parks system. Most of the current irrigation
controllers in inventory have been in place since the 1990s, have become outdated, and contain parts that are
no longer being manufactured. After extensive research, WeatherTRAK provides a new operating irrigation
platform that is more user friendly and adaptable to the City’s current irrigation infrastructure. This will be Phase
II of replacing and updating irrigation infrastructure with WeatherTRAK controllers as these sites were deemed
the most critical to upgrade next after the first phase of replacements.  Phase I was completed at the end of
2019.  The Parks, Recreation and Open Space Department is providing an updated purchase plan as some

1



irrigation controllers needed replacement sooner due to the amount of issues the department is encountering
with the old Rainmaster controllers.    

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Project #P504620001
Quality of Life Fund account 2545046-507010

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Quality of Life-Capital Account No. 2545046--507010, project #P504620001, will
be reduced by $11,158.35; the remaining available budget is $17,046.47 as approved for the FY 19/20 budget. 

Alternatives
Do not approve amendment and provide direction to staff.

Attachments:
20300042 Amendment 1.pdf

20300042 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/657809/20300042_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/657810/20300042_Executed_Contract.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
 Revised 8/3/2020 
 

Contract No.:  20300042 
Title: Irrigation Upgrades Phase 2 
Amendment No.: 1 
 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase $11,158.35 
 

Reason for amendment:  Increase contract additional $11,158.35 for  purchase of Park Terrace 
WeatherTrak controller, for a new total contract amount of $148,460.27.  
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
 
 Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
 
Approved by: 
 
(1) City Department: Public Works 

Name/Title: Jennifer Budge, Parks, Recreation and Open Space Director   
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Mihaela Neagos, Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) SiteOne Landscape Supply: 
Name/Title:  James Weller, District Sales Manager 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35


	2020-616- - Cover Page
	2020-616- - 20300042 Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-616- - 20300042 Executed Contract.pdf

