
Agenda Item No: 10.B

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: October 15, 2020

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and Jennifer Budge, Parks, Recreation Director 

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding the purchase of one new
mower for the Parks, Recreation and Open Space Department (“Department”), utilizing
joinder Contract No. 2017025 with Omnia Partners, for an amount not to exceed
$102,953.19. (Carol Akers, CAkers@carson.org and David Navarro,
dnavarro@carson.org) 

Staff Summary:  Approval of this request would authorize the purchase of a new Toro
Groundsmaster 5900 Series mower for the Department for $102,953.19, to replace an
older model.  This replacement was approved as part of the Capital Improvement Plan
(CIP) for FY21 - Equipment Replacement - Parks.  The purchase amount exceeds
$50,000 and therefore requires the Board of Supervisors’ approval, pursuant to City policy. 

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the purchase as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
On September 17, 2020, the Board of Supervisors approved the revised CIP for fiscal years 2021 through 2025.

Background/Issues & Analysis
The mower fleet within the Department is aging and becoming more costly to repair and maintain.  Efforts to
strategically update aging equipment as it depreciates are a priority. This item represents an essential piece of
equipment in the Department's fleet. 

Approval of this request will authorize the purchase of one Toro Groundsmaster 5900 mower as a replacement
for the current Toro 580D mower that was purchased in 2002.  The current hours of use for the Toro 580D
mower are in excess of 4,000.  Average industry standards suggest major maintenance or equipment
replacement around 3,000 to 4,000 machine hours.  The parts to fix the current 580D mower have been
discontinued or hard to find and have become a significant financial burden to the Department’s maintenance
budget. The current Toro 580D is responsible for approximately 25% of all the turf that is mowed by the
Department, at approximately 20 acres, and is also used as a backup or substitute mower for the Department’s
other large mower when it undergoes service or repairs. The Department has averaged over 4,800 staff hours
of mowing in a 26-week period the past couple of growing seasons.  The large mowers represented over 1000
of those staff hours and mow approximately half of the Department’s over 100 acres of turf.  If the City does not

1



have this type of high efficiency mower in its fleet, the overall staff hours and repair costs will significantly
increase, while the City's level of service will decrease.

Contract being utilized;
Omnia Partners, formerly National IPA, Contract 2017025 (expires 3/31/22)
https://public.omniapartners.com/suppliers/toro/contract-documentation 

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.195

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Capital Projects Fund Parks Equipment Account / 2105050-506515

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact:  Capital Projects Fund - Parks Equipment Account 2105050-506515 has the
available budget of $103,000.00 as approved in the FY21 CIP budget. 

Alternatives
Do not approve purchase and provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
Parks GM5900 Quote.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/708711/Parks_GM5900_Quote.pdf


3



4



5


	2020-763- - Cover Page
	2020-763- - Parks GM5900 Quote.pdf

