
Agenda Item No: 10.C

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: October 15, 2020

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and David Navarro, Parks Superintendent

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding Amendment No. 2 to
Contract No. 20300042, Irrigation Upgrades Phase 2, with SiteOne Landscape Supply, for
additional irrigation equipment and labor and to increase the contract amount by
$11,078.89, for a new total contract amount of $159,539.16 to be funded from the Quality
of Life-Capital Fund. (Carol Akers, CAkers@carson.org and David Navarro
DNavarro@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  This request comes after it was discovered that the existing wiring and
equipment boxes were not adequate at several WeatherTrak installation sites in Phase II. 
The existing equipment boxes and wiring at Centennial Park and Governors Tee Ball and
Large Field will need to be upgraded to accommodate the new WeatherTrak equipment
that is being installed.  This was not part of the original contract because it was believed
during the contractor’s original site inspection that the existing boxes and wires would be
sufficient.  

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
On August 20, 2020 the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment 1 for the increase request of $11,158.35
for Park Terrace equipment only, as the labor for Park Terrace was included in the original amount approved of
$137,301.92, for a new contract amount of $148,459.27.  

On July 2, 2020 the Board of Supervisors approved Contract No. 20300042 for the purchase of WeatherTrak
irrigation equipment and installation for Irrigation Upgrades Phase II in an amount not to exceed $137,301.92.  

Background/Issues & Analysis
The Board of Supervisors approved $250,000.00 from the FY 19/20 and $100,000 from the FY 20/21 Quality of
Life-Parks Capital Account for the purchase of irrigation and infrastructure upgrades throughout the parks
system. Most of the current irrigation controllers in inventory have been in place since the 1990s, have become
outdated, and contain parts that are no longer being manufactured. After extensive research, it was determined
that WeatherTRAK provides a new operating irrigation platform that is more user friendly and adaptable to the
City’s current irrigation infrastructure. This will be Phase II of replacing and updating irrigation infrastructure with

1



WeatherTRAK controllers as these sites were deemed the most critical to upgrade next after the first phase of
replacements.  Phase I was completed at the end of 2019.  The Parks, Recreation and Open Space
Department is providing an updated purchase plan as some irrigation controllers needed replacement sooner
due to the amount of issues the department is encountering with the old Rainmaster controllers.    

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Project #P504620001
Quality of Life Capital Fund account 2545046-507010

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Quality of Life-Capital Fund 2545046-507010, project #P504620001, will be
reduced by $11,078.89. 
$5,888.12 from FY19/20 CIP Budget, $5,190.77 from FY20/21 CIP Budget as approved at the 9/17/2020 BOS
meeting. Remaining available budget for Phase III will be $94,809.23.

Alternatives
Do not approve amendment and provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
CC irrigation system plan 10.5.2020.docx

20300042 Amendment 2.pdf

20300042 Executed Amendment 1.pdf

20300042 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/711598/CC_irrigation_system_plan_10.5.2020.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/708740/20300042_Amendment_2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/708742/20300042_Executed_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/708751/20300042_Executed_Contract.pdf


Carson City Irrigation System Improvement Plan

FY 20 - $250,000 FY21 - $100,000* FY 22- $100,000 FY23 - $100,000
PHASE I: $ 84, 090.52
WeatherTrak Irrigation 
Controllers (9) total: 

Mills (4)
Carriage Square (1)
Pete Livermore (2)
Korean War (1)
Cemetery (1)

*BOS approved purchase
   8/15/19

PHASE III: 
Neighborhood Parks 
WeatherTrak 
Controllers:           

Sunset (1)
Mayor’s (1)
Ross Gold (1)
Fuji park (1)
John Mankins (1)
Carson River (1)
Sunland Vista (1)
Treadway (1)
Greenbelt (Part of S.
Carson St. project)

PHASE IV:
Public Building 
WeatherTrak 
controllers: 

Library (1)
Public Safety (1)
Roberts House (1)
Senior Center (1)

Phase V:
Non-turf landscaped 
areas WeatherTrak 
controllers::

395 N. medians (1)
Freeway interchanges 
(5-6)
Downtown (1)

10 year service 
subscription:  
(technical support, cloud 
based program, website 
access) 

Radio receiver and parts for 
remaining Rainmaster units:   
P.O. purchase: $5,960.00       
Misc. expenses: $5,903.01

Public Building 
WeatherTrak controllers: 

City Hall (1)
Community Center (1)
Dispatch (1)
Fire Station 51 (1)
Fire Station 53 (1)

Non-turf landscaped 
areas WeatherTrak 
controllers::

Deer Run (1)
Empire Ranch (1)
Silver Oak (3-4)
Fairview (1)

Replacement parts, 
resolve outstanding 
irrigation equipment 
issues. 

PHASE II: $137,301.92

* BOS approved purchase
   7/2/2020

Flow sensors and other 
irrigation equipment 
depending on location 

Flow sensors and other 
irrigation equipment 
depending on location

Flow sensors and other 
irrigation equipment 
depending on location

Replace approx. 14
WeatherTrak controllers: 

Centennial (1)
Longranch (1)
Governor’s (3)
Juvenile Services (1)
Steinheimer Park (1)
Sonoma Park (1)
Fulstone Park (1) 
Monte Vista (1)
Ronald D. Wilson (1)
Blackwells (1)
Park Terrace (2)*

*BOS approved amendment 
$11,158.35 8/13/2020 to 
include Park Terrace

For BOS consideration 
10/15/2020 amendment to 
contract #20300042 of 
$11,078.89

10 year service 
subscription:  

(technical support, cloud 
based program, website 
access)

*If amendment is 
approved by BOS on 
10/15/2020, this 
would leave 
$94,809.23 for FY 
20/21

10 year service 
subscription:  

(technical support, cloud 
based program, website 
access)

10 year service 
subscription:  

(technical support, 
cloud based program, 
website access)

3



AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT 

Revised 9/25/2020 

Contract No.:  20300042 
Title: Irrigation Upgrades Phase 2 
Amendment No.: 2 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase $11,078.89 

Reason for amendment:  Increase contract additional $11,078.89 for additional work needed 
during installation of WeatherTrak controller, for a new total contract amount of $159,539.16. 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 

Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 

Approved by: 

(1) City Department: Parks, Recreation and Open Space 
Name/Title: Jennifer Budge, Parks, Recreation and Open Space Director   

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

(2) District Attorney’s Office:
Name/Title: Mihaela Neagos, Deputy District Attorney 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts:
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

(4) SiteOne Landscape Supply:
Name/Title:  James Weller, District Sales Manager 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 

4



Bid

Rocklin CA #305
1675 Nichols Dr
Rocklin, CA 95765-1306
W: (916)408-0024

Bill To:

City Of Carson City (#220006)
3303 Butti Way Ste 9
Carson City, NV 89701-3488
W: (775)887-2115

Ship To:

City Of Carson City (#220006)
3303 Butti Way Ste 9
Carson City, NV 89701-3488
W: (775)887-2115

Created Quote# Due Date Expected Award Date Expiration Date
09/01/2020 4767906 10/31/2020 10/31/2020 10/31/2020

Printed Job Name Job Description Job Start Date
09/11/2020 12:28:10 Change Order 10/31/2020

Line
# Item # Item Desc Qty Unit

Price
Extended

Price
1 C CENTENNIAL PARK

2
GTSERVICE-
ET

GT Service - Eric Trautman
Item Note:
Provide and install (1) Concrete Box (52” x 34” x 12”) (3) Extensions (1) Steel lid 1/4 yd
crushed rock Pricing includes the additional labor and equipment for the larger, heavier
boxes versus the normal boxes Pot hole to find the tee which is approximately 3-4 feet
deep (.5 day with 2 guys and mini excavator) will be covered by HydroPoint Additional
time will be billed on a time and materials basis at $75.00/hr.

1 4,380.000 4,380.00

3 C GOVERNORS TEE BALL

4
GTSERVICE-
ET

GT Service - Eric Trautman
Item Note:
Move existing cobble aside Excavate 4 feet and install 1220 plastic Irrigation box with
extensions Backfill and reset cobble Dispose of excess soil off-site

1 1,510.000 1,510.00

5 C GOVERNORS LARGE FIELD

6
GTSERVICE-
ET

GT Service - Eric Trautman
Item Note:
Provide and install (1) Concrete Box (52” x 34” x 12”) (3) Extensions (1)_Steel lid 1/4 yd
crushed rock Pricing includes the additional labor and equipment for the larger, heavier
boxes versus the normal boxes Estimated - 1 day with 2 guys and mini
excavatorProvide and install $1,289.00 (300’) Conduit Install ARV (material provided by
SiteOne), conduit and sweeps Pricing includes labor and the use of equipment
Estimated – 14 man hours and a walk behind trencher Note - we are going to trace the
wire to zones 10, 12 and 14 to locate these valves before we trench the 300’ and the
customer will be notified of our findings if a closer valve is found

1 5,188.889 5,188.89

Total Price: $ 11,078.89

Quoted price is for material only. Applicable sales tax will be charged when invoiced. All product and pricing information is based on the latest information
available and is subject to change without notice or obligation.
Local tax may differ based on locations and local codes.

Amendment 2

5



6



7



9/1/2020

8



Bid

Rocklin CA #305
1675 Nichols Dr
Rocklin, CA 95765-1306
W: (916)408-0024

Bill To:

City Of Carson City (#220006)
3303 Butti Way Ste 9
Carson City, NV 89701-3488
W: (775)887-2115

Ship To:

City Of Carson City (#220006)
3303 Butti Way Ste 9
Carson City, NV 89701-3488
W: (775)887-2115

Created Quote# Due Date Expected Award Date Expiration Date
06/12/2020 4663137 11/01/2020 12/01/2020 12/31/2020

Printed Job Name Job Description Job Start Date
08/17/2020 11:03:29 Park Terrrace  07/12/2020

Line
# Item # Item Desc Qty Unit Price Extended

Price
1 SA9-WT5-18-AX WT OptiFlow XR-18 All Inclusive Retrofit Satellite Assy 1 6,290.546 6,290.55

2 141WHT2500 UF Wire White 14 Gauge 1 Conductor 2,500 ft. (Sold per ft.) 2,500 0.078 195.00

3 141YEL2500 UF Wire Yellow 14 Gauge 1 Conductor 2,500 ft. (Sold per ft.) 2,500 0.078 195.00

4 141RED2500 UF Wire Red 14 Gauge 1 Conductor 2,500 ft. (Sold per ft.) 5,000 0.078 390.00

5 WTFLOWHD-I-300 WeatherTRAK FlowHD 3" Flanged (Ultrasonic flow sensor and submeter) 1 2,328.900 2,328.90

6 WT-MV-300G-SNO
3" Master Valve Weathertrak
Item Note:
Normally Open

1 1,758.900 1,758.90

Total Price: $ 11,158.35

Quoted price is for material only. Applicable sales tax will be charged when invoiced. All product and pricing information is based on the latest information
available and is subject to change without notice or obligation.
Local tax may differ based on locations and local codes.

9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40


	2020-764- - Cover Page
	2020-764- - CC irrigation system plan 10.5.2020.docx
	2020-764- - 20300042 Amendment 2.pdf
	2020-764- - 20300042 Executed Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-764- - 20300042 Executed Contract.pdf

